

FEE SCHEDULE

Effective December 1, 2022

Environmental Health Division

https://www.cmdhd.org/environmental-health

Onsite Sewage Treatment Program	Total Fee
Residential onsite sewage systems:	
Land use evaluation per parcel/building location	\$250
Permit for new or repair/replacement system	\$370
Permit for lot split less than an acre (deed recorded after July 1997)	\$550
Septic tank only (residential or commercial)	\$300
Residential permit within one year of completed land use or existing system (one permit only – well or septic)	\$270
Residential permit renewal without a site visit	\$140
Commercial onsite sewage systems:	7110
Less than 1,000 gallons per day	\$480
Greater than 1,000 gallons per day but less than 10,000 gallons per day	\$720
Miscellaneous:	7,20
Variance fee	\$200
Appeal hearing fee	\$400
Plat review for first 10 lots (subdivisions and site condominiums)	\$840
Plat review for each lot after the first 10	\$70
Onsite Water Supply Program	Total Fee
Residential water wells:	
Permit for new or repair/replacement system (fee includes bacteria sample only)	\$320
Residential permit renewal without a site visit	\$140
Residential permit within one year of completed land use or existing system (one permit only – well or septic)	\$220
Non-residential water wells:	
Type III (geothermal, irrigation, etc. – no samples included)	\$300
Type III (fee includes bacteria sample only)	\$340
Type II (All required samples fees are owner/applicant responsibility)	\$510
Level 2 assessment (Type II only)	\$180
Miscellaneous:	
Water sample collection fee per visit (does not include lab analysis fees)	\$100
Water Sample Testing Fees – From select certified laboratories	Total Fee
Total Coliform Assurance lab	\$20
E.coli Bacteria Sample - Surface Water Assurance lab	\$25
Nitrate only Assurance lab	\$24
Lead - CPB	\$28
Arsenic - CAS	\$30
	\$30

Existing System Evaluation Program	Total Fee
System evaluation for building department, MDARD, or refinancing:	
Sewage system and water well evaluation (includes bacteria – applicant pays for additional	\$350
samples on request)	
Sewage system evaluation only	\$330
Water well evaluation only (includes bacteria – applicant pays for additional samples on	\$320
request)	
Time of Transfer/Property Sale Evaluation	Total Fee
System evaluation at property sale:	
Sewage system and water well evaluation (includes bacteria and nitrate – applicant pays	\$470
for additional samples on request)	
Sewage system evaluation only	\$420
Water well evaluation only (includes bacteria and nitrate – applicant pays for additional	\$350
samples on request)	
Certified inspector report review for approval purposes	\$160
Certified inspector training	\$170
Certified inspector annual renewal	\$50
Department of Health and Human Services Program	Total Fee
Adult and Child Care Facilities:	
Onsite sewage and or water supply evaluation (includes bacteria and nitrate samples)	\$360
Full facility inspection with onsite sewage and water supply as needed	\$460
Campground Program	Total Fee
Permanent and temporary campground inspection:	
Permanent campground evaluation for first 50 sites	\$190
Additional fee per site after the first 50 sites	\$3
Temporary campground evaluation for first 50 sites (EGLE surcharge applies)	\$190
Public Swimming Pool Program	Total Fee
Public pool, spa, and waterpark inspection:	
Public pool evaluation	\$210
Additional fee per pool at same location (pool, spa, slide, etc.)	\$140
Miscellaneous	Total Fee
Consultation rate per hour for all services as needed	\$190
Plan review all services	\$620
Reinspection follow-up for visit to confirm correction of non-compliant condition (all	\$190
services)	
Refund Processing Fee / Non-refundable application fee – no refund after site visit	\$75
Late fee applied to any service where work began without first obtaining	\$190
permit/authorization	
Freedom of Information Act request – based on FOIA request Detailed Cost Itemization	TBD
calculation	

Food Service Program	Total Fee
Type I Serves only non-potentially hazardous foods	\$390
Type II Limited menu, cooked and served immediately	\$460
Type III Limited preparation, service, handling and holding	\$550
Type IV Advanced preparation, service, handling, holding	\$690
Other Food Establishments	7030
Non-Profit Tax-Exempt Organizations Exempt from license fee with proof of 501c3 tax exempt status- includes \$5.00 State Surcharge fee	\$365
Special Processing Surcharge (facilities that require variance for process)	\$230
Remote Kitchen Fee - Same management and building	\$210
Partially Fee-Exempt Churches & Senior Meal sites Includes \$5.00 State surcharge fee	\$215
School Compliance Inspections	\$390
Mobile Food Establishments	\$240
Special Transitory Food Establishments (license fee includes \$44.00 state surcharge fee)	\$155
STFU Inspection fee (per inspection - 2 required annually for license renewal)	\$90
Temporary Food Establishments	
Temporary Food Establishments for Profit (includes \$9.00 State surcharge fee)	\$104
In-Office Temporary Food Establishments for Profit (includes \$9.00 State surcharge fee)	\$64
Non-Profit Temporary Food-(inspection fee only) (includes \$5.00 State surcharge fee)*	\$100
In-Office Non-Profit Temporary Food (includes \$5.00 State surcharge fee) *Must provide	\$60
proof of tax-exempt status	
Food Safety Training	
Food Manager Training (per attendee, includes all materials)	\$221
Food Manager Training - One Day Class	\$158
Food Manager Recertification Exam	\$69
Food Manager Test Proctor including Online Exam Code	\$100
Food Worker Training class	\$10
Miscellaneous	
Reinspection Fee For 2nd Follow-up on Un-Corrected Violations	\$170
Late Fee (Work or Operation begun before authorization)	\$190
Food Establishment Full Plan Review (includes 2 hr. minimum review)	\$620
Limited Plan Review Fee - (popcorn, beverage center, etc. only)	\$330
Consultation rate - (to be applied when any service exceeds the initial 2 hour minimum)	\$185
Food Enforcement Pre-Hearing Conference	\$210
Food Enforcement Informal Hearing	\$400
Food Enforcement Formal Hearing	\$600

Arenac County Branch Office

4489 W. M-61 • Suite 3 Standish, MI 48658 989-846-6541 • Fax: 989-846-0431

Clare County Branch Office

815 N. Clare Ave • Suite B • Harrison, MI 48625 989-539-6731 • Fax: 989-539-4449 Gladwin County Branch Office

103 N. Bowery • Gladwin, MI 48624 989-426-9431 Fax: 989-426-6952

Isabella County Branch Office

2012 E. Preston • Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 989-773-5921 • Fax: 989-773-4319 Osceola County Branch Office

22054 Professional Drive • Suite D Reed City, MI 49677 231-832-5532 • Fax: 231-832-1020

Roscommon County Branch Office

200 Grand Ave • Suite A • Prudenville, MI 48651 989-366-9166 • Fax: 989-366-8921